

**No. 141, Original**

---

**In the  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**STATE OF TEXAS,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO and  
STATE OF COLORADO,**

**Defendants**

---

**OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE  
TO THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

JEFFREY B. WALL  
Acting Solicitor General  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
Deputy Solicitor General  
PAUL E. SALAMANCA  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
FREDERICK LIU  
Assistant to the Solicitor General  
JAMES J. DuBOIS  
R. LEE LEININGER  
JUDITH E. COLEMAN  
JOHN P. TUSTIN  
JENNIFER A. NAJJAR  
Attorneys, Environment and Natural Resources Division  
U.S. Department of Justice

Counsel for the United States

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. New Mexico is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Compact Apportionment. .... 4

A. New Mexico’s proposal to declare an apportionment in quantitative terms is inconsistent with the text and structure of the Compact. .... 5

1. New Mexico’s proposal to quantify an apportionment in percentage terms is not consistent with the Compact. .... 5

2. New Mexico’s judgment does not include the express limitations the Compact imposes. .... 9

B. New Mexico’s proposed division of “Project supply” is not consistent with the equitable apportionment effected by the Compact .... 11

1. The Compact does not allocate “Project supply.” ..... 11

2. A definition of “Project supply” that does not include the Project return flows in the ground is inconsistent with the Compact’s equitable apportionment ..... 12

3. The allocation of available supply by the Project was not fixed at 57% to EBID and 43% to EPCWID. .... 16

II. New Mexico is not entitled to a judgment or any factual determination binding against the United States on the basis of its Full Supply Motion. .... 20

III. New Mexico is not entitled to a judgment or any factual determination binding against the United States on the basis of its Notice Motion. .... 22

A. New Mexico fails to demonstrate that notice is a prerequisite to liability or suit for breach of the Compact. .... 23

B. New Mexico’s allegation that it lacked notice is a disputed issue of fact..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alabama v. North Carolina*,  
560 U.S. 330 (2010)..... 7, 8

*Arizona v. California*,  
373 U.S. 546 (1963)..... 8

*Kansas v. Colorado*,  
514 U.S. 673 (1995)..... 16, 18

*Kansas v. Nebraska*,  
574 U.S. 445 (2015)..... 16

*Montana v. Wyoming*,  
138 S. Ct. 758 (2018)..... 24

*Montana v. Wyoming*,  
563 U.S. 368 (2011)..... 24

*New Jersey v. New York*,  
523 U.S. 767 (1998)..... 2, 5

*Ogden v. Reddish*,  
200 F. 977 (E.D. Ky. 1912) ..... 7

*Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrmann*,  
569 U.S. 614 (2013)..... 7

*Texas v. New Mexico*,  
138 S. Ct. 954 (2018)..... 1, 2, 6, 10

*Texas v. New Mexico*,  
462 U.S. 554 (1983)..... 2, 5, 7, 16

*Texas v. New Mexico*,  
482 U.S. 124 (1987)..... 5

*Worley v. United States Borax & Chemical Corporation*,  
428 P.2d 651 (N.M. 1967) ..... 25

**Statutes**

Arkansas River Basin Compact, 63 Stat. 145 (1949) ..... 8

Costilla Creek Compact, 60 Stat. 246 (1946) ..... 8

La Plata River Compact, 43 Stat. 796 (1925) ..... 2, 7

Pecos River Compact, 63 Stat. 159 (1949)..... 8

Rio Grande Compact, 53 Stat. 785 (May 31, 1939) ..... 1, 2, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 23  
Yellowstone River Compact, 65 Stat. 663 (1951) ..... 24

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 2

**Other Authorities**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 642 (3d ed. 1933) ..... 7  
BOUVIER LAW DICTIONARY 334 (Baldwin’s students ed. 1934) ..... 7  
Colorado River Compact, 70 Cong. Rec. 325 (1928)..... 8
